
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

NOMURA HOME EQUITY LOAN, INC.; WACHOVIA
CAPITAL MARKETS, LLC, N/K/A WELLS FARGO
SECURITIES, LLC; WACHOVIA MORTGAGE LOAN
TRUST, LLC; NOVASTAR MORTGAGE FUNDING
CORP.; FINANCIAL ASSET SECURITIES CORP.; RBS
ACCEPTANCE INC., F/K/A GREENWICH CAPITAL
ACCEPTANCE, INC.; RBS SECURITIES INC., F/K/A
GREENWICH CAPITAL MARKETS, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL CREDIT UNION ADMINISTRATION
BOARD, AS LIQUIDATING AGENT OF U.S. CENTRAL
FEDERAL CREDIT UNION AND OF WESTERN
CORPORATE FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SECURITIES INDUSTRY
AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION AND
FINANCIAL SERVICES ROUNDTABLE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

IRA D. HAMMERMAN

KEVIN CARROLL

SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND

FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION

1101 New York Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20005

RICHARD FOSTER

FINANCIAL SERVICES ROUNDTABLE

600 Thirteenth Street, NW

Washington, DC 20005

MICHAEL J. DELL

Counsel of Record

JEFFREY W. DAVIS

SUSAN JACQUEMOT

KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS

& FRANKEL LLP

1177 Avenue of the Americas

New York, New York 10036

(212) 715-9100

mdell@kramerlevin.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Securities Industry
and Financial Markets Association and
Financial Services Roundtable*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS NEEDED BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH BOTH THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>CTS</i> AND THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE EXTENDER STATUTE.....	10
A. This Court’s Decision in <i>CTS</i> and the Plain Language of the Extender Statute Establish That the Statute Applies Only to “Statutes of Limitation” and Does Not Displace Statutes of Repose.....	10
B. The Plain Language of the Extender Statute Is Limited to State Common Law Contract and Tort Claims.....	16
II. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS NEEDED TO PRESERVE CONGRESSIONALLY- ENACTED STATUTES OF REPOSE, TO RESOLVE A DEEPENING CONFLICT, AND TO ENSURE THE UNIFORM APPLICATION OF THE EXTENDER STATUTE AND SIMILAR EXTENDER PROVISIONS	20
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assocs.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987).....	19
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	11
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 939 F.2d 1420 (10th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986).....	13
<i>Bradway v. Am. Nat'l Red Cross</i> , 992 F.2d 298 (11th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Caviness v. Derand Res. Corp.</i> , 983 F.2d 1295 (4th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	25
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	11
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Mort.-Backed Secs. Litig.</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (C.D. Cal. 2013)	13, 14, 24
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FDIC v. Chase Mortgage Finance Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 4354671 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2014)....	14, 15, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>FDIC v. Goldman Sachs & Co.</i> , 2014 WL 4161567 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 18, 2014)	24
<i>FDIC v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith</i> , 2014 WL 4161561 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 18, 2014)	13
<i>FHFA v. HSBC North America Holdings Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4276420 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2014).....	24
<i>FHFA v. UBS Americas, Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Provident Secs. Co.</i> , 423 U.S. 232 (1976).....	20
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1882 (2012).....	11
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 225 U.S. 405 (1912).....	18
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014).....	11
<i>Nat’l Assn. of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	20
<i>NCUA v. Goldman Sachs & Co.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-6521-GW-JEM (C.D. Cal. July 11, 2013)	24
<i>Norris v. Wirtz</i> , 818 F.2d 1329 (7th Cir. 1987)	23
<i>P. Stolz Family Partnership L.P. v. Daum</i> , 355 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2004).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....	25
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1885 (2011)	12
<i>Short v. Belleville Shoe Mfg. Co.</i> , 908 F.2d 1385 (7th Cir. 1990)	23
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1997 (2012).....	11
<i>Waldburger v. CTS Corp.</i> , 723 F.3d 434 (4th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Wilson v. Saintine Exploration & Drilling Corp.</i> , 872 F.2d 1124 (2d Cir. 1989)	17, 18
<i>In re Zilog, Inc.</i> , 450 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2006)	18

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 1787(b)(14).....	7, 15, 17, 18
12 U.S.C. § 1787(b)(14)(A)(i) & (ii).....	18
12 U.S.C. § 1787(b)(14)(A)(i)(II) & (ii)(II)	18
12 U.S.C. § 1787(b)(14)(B).....	14
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(14).....	24
15 U.S.C. § 15(b).....	19
15 U.S.C. § 77m	6
15 U.S.C. § 78i(f)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
15 U.S.C. § 78p(b).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78r(c).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1658(a).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)(2).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2415	16, 17, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2415(a).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 9658(a)(1) & (2)	15
Federal Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-73, 103 Stat. 183	<i>passim</i>
Housing and Economic Recovery Act, 12 U.S.C. § 4612(b)(12).....	24
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
78 Cong. Rec. 8709-10 (1934).....	22
